

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CONT No. 1328 of 2025****ISHWAR RAM SAHU *versus* AKASH SONI****Order on Board**

10/03/2026	Ms. Madhu Nisha Singh, Advocate for the petitioner. Ms. Akansha Verma Dabhadker, Advocate for respondents. Heard. Petitioner has filed this contempt petition alleging willful disobedience on the part of respondents of the order dated 30.4.2025 passed in WPS No.3003/2025, directing respondent No.3 to writ petition, who is Deputy Director, Department of Panchayat and Rural Development, Nava Raipur, to consider and take decision on the representation submitted by petitioner in accordance with law. Learned counsel for respondents would submit that in compliance of the order dated 30.4.2025, decision has been taken vide order dated 19.8.2025, a copy whereof is placed on record as Annexure R4-2. Perusal of the order, subject matter of contempt petition, would show that there is a specific direction to respondent No.3 therein to take decision on the



	representation of petitioner. Perusal of the decision, which is pointed out by learned counsel for respondents herein, would show that it is taken by the Chief Executive Officer, Jila Panchayat Durg and not by respondent No.3 to writ petition i.e. Deputy Director, Department of Panchayat and Rural Development, Nava Raipur. In the above circumstance, let respondent No.1 herein appear in person before this Court on the next date of hearing to explain as to why the order dated 30.4.2025 passed in WPS No.3003/2025 has not been complied with. List this petition on <u>29.4.2026</u>. Sd/- (Parth Prateem Sahu) Judge
--	---

roshan/-