



2026:CGHC:18701



2026:CGHC:18701

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CONT No. 1323 of 2025**

Atmaram Yadav S/o Suderam Yadav Aged About 60 Years Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat- Mohdi, Janpad Panchayat- Dhamdha, R/o Village- Kherdha, Post- Surdung, Tahsil- Ahiwara, District- Durg (C.G.)

--- Petitioner(s)**versus**

1 - Akash Soni Aged About 38 Years, Deputy Director, Department Of Panchayat And Rural Development, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur, District- Raipur (C.G.)

2 - Niharika Bareek Singh Aged 55 Years, Director, Department Of Panchayat And Rural Development, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur, District- Raipur C.G.

3 - Amitabh Jain Aged 61 Years, Secretary, Chhattisgarh Department Of Panchayat And Rural Development, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur C.G.

4 - Bajrang Dubey Chief Executive Officer, Zila Panchayat, Durg, District- Durg, Chhattisgarh.

--- Respondent(s)



CONT No. 1328 of 2025

Ishwar Ram Sahu S/o Badaku Ram Sahu Aged About 60 Years Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat- Jogigufa, Janpad Panchayat Dhamdha, R/o Village- Khilorakala, Post- Ghotha, Tahsil Dhamdha, District Durg (C.G.)

---Petitioner(s)

Versus

1 - Akash Soni Aged About 38 Years Deputy Director, Department Of Panchayat And Rural Development, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhavan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur, District Raipur (C.G.)

2 - Niharika Bareek Singh, Aged About 55 Years Director, Department Of Panchayat And Rural Development, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhavan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur, District Raipur (C.G.)

3 - Amitabh Jain Aged About 61 Years State Of Chhattisgarh, Through Secretary, Chhattisgarh Department Of Panchayat And Development, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhavan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur, District Raipur (C.G.)

4 - Bajrang Dubey, Chief Executive Officer, Zila Panchayat, Durg, District Durg (C.G.)

--- Respondent(s)

For Petitioners	: Ms. Dyna Bajrang, Advocate on behalf of Ms. Madhunisha Singh, Advocate
-----------------	---

For Respondent No.1	: Mr. Suyashdhar Badgaiya, Advocate on behalf of Ms. Akanksha Verma, Dabhadker, Advocate
---------------------	---

S.B.: Hon'ble Shri Parth Prateem Sahu, Judge

Order on Board



23/04/2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that order dated 30.04.2025 passed in Writ Petition No.3000 of 2025, subject matter of contempt, has been complied with as representation submitted by petitioners has been decided and decision is put to challenge in separate writ petition.
2. In view of submission of learned counsel for the petitioners, contempt proceeding initiated against respondent is dropped. Notice issued to respondent stand discharged.
3. Contempt Petitions are closed.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge